

Senate Bill 502

By: Senators Thomas of the 54th and Unterman of the 45th

**AS PASSED SENATE**

**A BILL TO BE ENTITLED  
AN ACT**

1 To amend Code Section 16-13-71 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, relating to the  
2 definition of dangerous drug, so as to change certain provisions relating to Schedule II; to  
3 change certain provisions relating to general registration requirements; to regulate certain  
4 opioid treatments; to change certain provisions relating to the definition of dangerous drug;  
5 to provide for exceptions; to provide an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for  
6 other purposes.

7 **BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:**

8 **SECTION 1.**

9 Code Section 16-13-71 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, relating to the definition  
10 of dangerous drug, is amended by striking paragraphs (509.1), (573), (641.1), (663.5),  
11 (931.9), and (931.85) of subsection (b) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

12 "(509.1) Ketoconazole; — See exceptions;"

13 "(573) ~~Methachloine~~ Methacholine;"

14 "(641.1) ~~Nicotin~~ Nicotine resin complex (polacrilex) — See exceptions;"

15 "(663.5) Omeprazole — See exceptions;"

16 "~~(931.9)~~(931.85) Terazosin;

17 "~~(931.85)~~(931.9) Tenofovir;"

18 **SECTION 2.**

19 Said Code section is further amended in subsection (b) by inserting new paragraphs to read  
20 as follows:

21 "(.035) Abarelix;"

22 "(19.65) Alfuzosin;"

23 "(62.4) Aprepitant;"

24 "(63.5) Aripiprazole;"

25 "(67.72) Atazanavir;"

1 "(105.3) Bortezomib;"  
 2 "(192.7) Cilostazol;"  
 3 "(240.3) Daptomycin;"  
 4 "(331.072) Emtricitabine;"  
 5 "(332.2) Enfuvirtide;"  
 6 "(332.9) Epinastine;"  
 7 "(334.4) Eplerenone;"  
 8 "(348.722) Escitalopram;"  
 9 "(380.7) Ezetimibe;"  
 10 "(383.15) Ferric Hexacyanoferrate;"  
 11 "(406.3) Fosamprenavir;"  
 12 "(412.04) Gefitinib;"  
 13 "(412.2) Gemifloxacin;"  
 14 "(463.03) Ibandronate;"  
 15 "(553.5) Memantine;"  
 16 "(617.22) Midubosathol;"  
 17 "(617.44) Miglustat;"  
 18 "(644.72) Nitazoxanide;"  
 19 "(666.4) Oxaliplatin;"  
 20 "(681.5) Palonosetron;"  
 21 "(692.52) Pegvisomant;"  
 22 "(845.8) Rosuvastatin;"  
 23 "(1025.5) Vardenafil;".

24 **SECTION 3.**

25 Said Code section is further amended in subsection (c) by inserting a new paragraph to read  
 26 as follows:

27 "(16.9) Omeprazole — when a single dosage unit is 20 mg. or less;".

28 **SECTION 4.**

29 Said Code section is further amended in subsection (c) by striking paragraph (28.5) and  
 30 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

31 "(28.5) Triprolidine — when a single dose is 5 mg. or less when combined in the same  
 32 preparation as one or more other drug products for use as an antihistamine or  
 33 decongestant or an ~~antihistamine~~ antihistamine and decongestant;".

1 **SECTION 5.**

2 This Act shall become effective upon its approval by the Governor or upon its becoming law  
3 without such approval.

4 **SECTION 6.**

5 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.